Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (rev 3/1) PATENTS	RM COVER SHEET U. S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies)					
Bank of America, N.A., as successor in interest to BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc., as agent 335 Madison Avenue New York, NY 10017	Sweetheart Cup Company, Inc. 10100 Reisterstown road Owings Mills, MD 21117					
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation X Other — National Banking Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes _X No	Individual(s) citizenship					
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name X Other – Release of Lien in Patents Execution Date: February 27, 2004	Association General Partnership Limited Partnership X_ Corporation - Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes _X_ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X_ No					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):						
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).					
Please see attached.	Please see attached.					
Additional numbers attact	1					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 32					
Elaine D. Ziff, Esq. SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP Four Times Square New York, New York 10036	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$1280 X All fees and any deficiencies are authorized to be charged to Deposit Account (Our Ref. 074920/3)					
	8. Deposit Account No. 19-2385					
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in copy is a true copy of the original document. Elaine D. Ziff S.	information is true and correct and any attached March 22, 2004 Bignature Date					
I INGINO	sheet, attachments, and document: 6					

PATENT REEL: 014446 FRAME: 0421

Page 2 CONTINUATION OF ITEM 4. Patent Application Numbers or Patent Numbers

B. Patent No(s).
4174789
4176766
4361176
4189071
4387551
4294371
5411683
D276014
D276015
5490827
5456754
D381558
5653382
5658228
5614661
D382200
D382201
5667135
4398633
4444795
4505220
4472440
5335812
D360133
D361513

PATENT REEL: 014446 FRAME: 0422 RELEASE OF LIEN IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF LIEN IN PATENTS is given as of this 27 day of February 2004 by Bank of America, N.A. a national banking association, located at 335 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10017 (as successor in interest to BankAmerica Business Credit, Inc.) as Agent (as defined in the Security Agreement) on behalf of the Secured Creditors (as defined in the Security Agreement) ("Assignor"), in favor of Sweetheart Cup Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 10100 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Collateral Assignment for Security in U.S. Patents dated as of October 24, 1997 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between Assignee and Assignor, Assignee granted a security interest in all of Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the U.S. patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patents, and all claims for damages and past infringement of such Patents (collectively with the Patents, the "Collateral"), to secure the satisfactory performance of all of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 6, 1998 at Reel 9360/Frame 606; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has satisfactorily performed all of its Obligations and Assignor desires to release its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases its security interest in the Collateral to Assignee and, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, revests the Assignee with full title to the Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this RELEASE OF LIEN IN PATENTS to be duly executed as of the date above first written.

ASSIGNOR

Bank of America, N.A., as Agent

Name: Robert Scole +4

Title: //

MSW - Draft February 25, 2004 - 6:43 PM

446541,05-New York Server 3A

PATENT REEL: 014446 FRAME: 0423

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Patent Number	Title	Inventor	
4,174,789	SOUP DISPENSER	JOHN WEST	
4,176,766	SOUP DISPENSER	JOHN WEST	
4,361,176	SOUP DISPENSER	JOHN WEST	
4,189,071	SOUP DISPENSER	JOHN WEST	
4,387,551	HEAT-SEALABLE OVENABLE CONTAINERS	DAVID COWAN	
4,294,371	SUNDAE DISH	PAUL DAVIS	
5,411,683	METHOD FOR MAKING THERMOPLASTIC FOAM WITH COMBINED1,1-DIFLOURIETHANE AND CO2 BLOWING AGENT	BASH SHAH	
D276,014	FOOD TRAY COVER	ANTHONY MACK, DAVID SHORE	
D276,015	COMBINED EUTECTIC PACK AND FOOD TRAY COVER	ANTHONY MACK, DAVID SHORE	
5,490,827	TAMPER EVIDENT CUP PRODUCTION	PETER VANDEGEIGN	
5,456,754	APPARATUS FOR COATING PAPERBOARD CONTAINERS	DEREK MATHESON	
DES, 381,558	JAMM CUP DRINKING CUP	BOB SCHAEFER	

MSW - Draft February 25, 2004 - 6:43 PM

PATENT

REEL: 014446 FRAME: 0424

Patent Number	Title	Inventor	
5,653,382	TAMPER EVIDENT CONTAINER AND RELATED PROCESS (FLEXGUARD)	PETER VANDEGEUN	
5,658,228	TAMPER EVIDENT CONTAINER AND RELATED PROCESS (FLEXGUARD)	PETER VANDERGEIJN	
5,614,661	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TESTING CONTAINERS	ROMANO BALORDI	
DES.382,200	BEVERAGE SERVICE TRAY - POP UP TRAY I	JIM BRONDYKE, KEN SMITH	
DES.382,201	BEVERAGE SERVICE TRAY - POP UP TRAY II	ЛМ BRONDYKE, KEN SMITH	
5,667,135	THERMAL INSULATING SLEEVE FOR DRINK CUP	BOB SCHAEFER	
4,398,633	PACKAGE FOR ICE CREAM CONES	DAVID WEINSTEIN	
4,444,795	FROZEN CONFECTION AND PACKAGING MODULE	DAVID WEINSTEIN	
4,505,220	APPARATUS FOR COATING AND FLAVORING ICE CREAM CONES	HERBERT BANK, IRVING RUBENSTEIN	
4,472,440	PACKAGE CONTAINING A MOISTURE RESISTANT EDIBLE BAKED CONTAINER	HERBERT BANK	
5,335,812	DRINKING VESSEL LID HAVING A DEFINED STRAW PUNCTURABLE AREA	PETER BOLLER	
D360,133	CONTAINER LID	PETER BOLLER	
D361,513	BEVERAGE CAN-CARRYING DEVICE	ADAMI, AMBERG	

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application Number	Patent Name	Inventor	Application Date
08/689142	DRINK THROUGH LID FOR CONTAINER	SCHAEFER, PENDERGRASS	
08/458783	METHOD AND APPARATUS TO LUBRICATE AND PRE-CURL BOTTOM OF PAPER CUP	NORWOOD, BROWN, EARNEST	
08/889,878	SYSTEMS AND METHOD FOR REORIENTING AND TRANSFERRING ELONGATE ARTICLES ESPECIALLY FROZEN DESSERT CONES	LEE, WEST, BEALER	7/8/97
08/931,939	CONE DISPENSING MECHANISM	BLANKENSHIP, BEALER, SMITH	9/17/97
08/932,912	APPARATUS FOR DISPENSING AND POSITIONING HEAT SEAL LIDS	BEALER	9/17/97
08/929,368	CONE SPRAY SYSTEM FOR SUNDAE CONE FILLING	HUFFMAN, 9/17/97 BEALER, SEARLE	
07/819,613	METHOD AND COMPOSITION FOR FORMING THERMOPLASTIC FOAM	JACK FROST, BASIT SHAH	

RECORDED: 03/22/2004

REEL: 014446 FRAME: 0426